

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
ON APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE
ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF AND TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Paul D. Clement
K. Winn Allen
Kasdin M. Mitchell
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

Kyle D. Hawkins
Matthew H. Frederick
Todd Disher
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Steven P. Lehotsky
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
700 Colorado Blvd., #407
Denver, CO 80206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
I. This Court should maintain the status quo to establish an orderly appellate process that allows for cautious deliberation.....	3
II. A ruling upholding HB20 would eminently satisfy this Court’s criteria for certiorari review.....	6
III. HB20 is plainly unconstitutional, and this Court is likely to review and reverse any decision to the contrary.....	9
A. HB20’s Section 7 impermissibly infringes platforms’ right to engage in editorial discretion over the speech they publish and disseminate, contrary to binding precedent and the lower courts’ uniform consensus.....	10
B. HB20 Section 2’s burdensome operational and disclosure requirements violate the First Amendment.....	22
C. HB20 impermissibly discriminates based on speaker, content, and viewpoint, and Respondent cannot satisfy even intermediate scrutiny.....	25
IV. The balance of harm and the equities all favor vacatur.....	29
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. (USAID) v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	14
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	20
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	27
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978)	3
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	12, 13, 19, 26
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	5
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	17, 26

<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020) (per curiam)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12, 13, 26
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	10
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	9
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	12, 13
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 448 U.S. 1335 (1980)	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	16
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	6, 25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4, 5
<i>PG&E v. PUC of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	27

<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	25, 27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	10, 20, 27
<i>Robinson v. Murphy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 972 (2020) (per curiam)	7
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)	7, 21, 30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	15, 16
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	10, 20, 23
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)	7
<i>Turner Broadcasting System., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	7, 9
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	22

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	23
---	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	23
21 U.S.C. § 343	24
26 U.S.C. § 501	21
47 U.S.C. § 223	20
47 U.S.C. § 230	20
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001.....	11, 25
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053.....	22, 24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151.....	28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001	11, 13, 14, 16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007	2

Other Authorities

<i>Prather v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 352-332141-22 (Tarrant Cnty., Tex.)	28
Feb. 28, 2003 Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae , <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , No. 02-575, 2003 WL 899100 (U.S.).....	29
Sept. 25, 2013 Br. for Appellee, <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , No. 13-7017, 2013 WL 5371995 (D.C. Cir.).....	21
May 4, 2021, Plfs. Memo. in Opp. to Mtn. to Transfer Venue, <i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00778, 2021 WL 2644609 (W.D. La.)	21
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019).....	6
